PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

July 15, 2015, 4:00 P.M.

ALL ITEMS ARE ON THE CONSENT AGENDA.

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY — May 20, 2015

CONSENT AGENDA

(1

14-TV-88 401 S. Patiterson Drive West, Devin Huesmna (Lisa Watson). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard August 20, 2014,
October 22, 2014 and March 18, 2015.

14-TV-149 401 S. Patterson Drive East, Devin Huesmna (Lisa Watson). Reqguest
for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard August 20, 2014,
October 22, 2014 and March 18, 2015.

14-TV-150 1400 N. Lincoln Street, Abraham Schuliz. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

15-TV-65 113-113 42 S. Grant Street, US Assets, LLC. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

{5) 15-TV-69 501 S. Highland Avenue, Deborah Rosenberg. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard March 18, 2015,

{6) 15-TV-70 403 S. Jordan Avenue, Deborah Rosenberg. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. Previously heard March 18, 2015.

(7) 15-AA-121 2508 S. Rogers Street, Coffey Properties, LLC. Request for relief from
an administrative decision.

(8) 15-RV-123 1001 W. 11" Street, H.A.N.D. (Phil Jones). Request for rescission of a
variance.

9) 15-RV-124 927 N. Jackson Street, H AN.D. (John Hart). Request for rescission of
a variance.

(10) 15-RV-125 1709 S. Huntington Drive, HA.N.D. (Jill Snyder). Request for
rescission of a variance. :

(11} 15-TV-128 102 S. Hillsdale Drive, Suvariz, LLC. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

(12) 15-TV-129 204 N. Walnut Street, Two Zero Five, LLLC. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

(13) 15-RV-130 602 N. Merton Street, H A N.D. {Cedarview Management). Request for
rescission of a variance. :

{14) 15-TV-131 2408 E. 5™ Street, John Graf {Hallmark Rentals). Request for an

extension of time to complete repairs.



(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

(19)

(20)

(21)

(22)

(23)

(24)

(25)

(26)

(27)

(28)

(29)

(30)

(31)

(32)

15-RV-132 1101 S. Rogers Street, H A N.D. (Mary Sturgis). Request for rescission
of a variance.

15-RV-133 420 S. Fess Avenue, HAN.D. (GMS Enterprises, LI.C). Request for
rescission of a variance.

15-AA-134 2621 S. Milton Drive, Rachel Gross. Request relief from an
administrative decision.

15-TV-135 1530 W. Arlington Road, Mike Byers. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

15-RV-136 1513 V2 S. Huntington Drive, HAN.D. (Larry Williams). Request for
rescission of a variance.

15-TV-137 1209 S. Park Avenue, Pamela Cunningham. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-138 907 W. RCA Park Drive, John Vargo. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

15-TV-139 326 W. Kenwood Drive, Sharon Belcher. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

15-RV-140 1015 W, Gourley Pike, H A N.D. (William McKee). Request for
rescission of a variance.

15-TV-13 812 E. 8" Street, Judy Fulford & Cheryl Underwood. Reguest for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard January 21, 2015 & February
18, 2015.

15-TV-127 1300 S. Walnut Street, James Gronquist {The Brawley Group). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-AA-141 3502 N. Stoneycrest Drive, Tierney Nickell. Request relief from an
administrative decision.

15-TV-142 421 N. Clark Street, Chad Farmer. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

15-RV-143 1011 W. Howe Street, H AN.D. (Lucy Schaich). Request for rescission
of a variance.

15-TV-91 1213 S. Lincoln Street, Kevin Schick (Action Property Management &
Realty). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard April
15, 2015,

15-RV-144 519 S. Fess Avenue, HAN.D. (John C. Simpson). Request for
rescission of a variance,

15-TV-145 709 S. Walnut Street, Ron Oskouie. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

15-TV-146 1435 N, Kinser Pike, Terrence Heldreth. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

15-RV-147 609 E. University Street, H AN.D. (Raymond A, Kahn/Choice
Realty). Request for rescission of a variance.
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(36)

(37)

15-RV-148 1309 N. Lincoln Street, H AN.D. (Varsity Properties). Request for
rescission of a variance.

15-RV-149 829 E. Cottage Grove Avenue/701-705 N. Woodlawn Avenue,
H.A.N.D. (Sarajane Costas). Request for rescission of a variance.

15-TV-150  812-814 N. Washington Street, Christopher B. Clark (B-Town
Properties, LLC). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-RV-151  851-853 S. Park Square Drive, H A.N.D. (Shannon Ramey). Request
for rescission of a variance.

15-TV-114 909 S. Fess Avenue, Diana Houston. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard May 20, 2015.

15-TV-152 316-317 N. Fess Avenue, Stasny & Hom, IGP. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-153 323 S. Grant Street, Pavilion Properties. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

15-TV-154 801 W. 4" Street, Brent Silcox. Request for an extension of time fo
complete repairs.

15-RV-156 504 E. Hillside Drive, H.A.N.D. (Abigail & Richard Culbert). Request
for rescission of a variance.

15-RV-157 715 E. 2" Street, HAN.D. (Roy J. Campbell). Request for rescission
of & variance. :

15-RV-158 612 S. Fess Avenue, H ANN.D. (Bill Shank). Request for rescission
of a variance.

15-RV-159 1026 S. Henderson Street, HAN.D. (Peter W. Kinne). Request for
rescission of a variance.

[WITHDRAWN] 15-V-155, 2010 E. Arden Drive, Canfield Properties, LLC (Brawley
Real Estate). Request for an exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

Review proposed revisions to the BHQA By-laws.

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT




B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF MAY 20, 2015
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Meagen Binder, Kristopher Floyd, Elizabeth Gallman, Susie Hamilton, Ryan Strauser

STAFF PRESENT: Michael Amold, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Maria McCormick, Norman Mosier, Jo

Stong, Matthew Swinney, Dee Wills (HAND), Greg Small, Christopher Wheeler
(Legal)

GUESTS: Michael Kee (Richard Wells — 728 E. Atwater Avenue), Edward I, McCrea {508 N,

Washington Street), Cheryl Underwood (508 N. Washington Street)

REVIEW OFSUMMARY
Hamilton made a motion to approve the minutes for April 15, 2015, Strauser seconded. Motion
passed, 4-0-1 {(Floyd abstained).

CONSENT AGENDA

13-TV-120, 807 N. Lincoln Street, Jeremy Nation & Rebecca Swanson. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard May 21, 2014. Staff recommendation to grant the request
with a July 01, 2015 deadline.

14-TV-189, 711 W. Kirkwood Avenue, Torm Gallagher. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Previously heard May 21, 2014. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a September
01, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-22, 408 S. Mitchell Street, Salman Alani. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Previously heard February 18, 2015. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a May
26, 2015 deadline.

14-TV-49, 3416-3418 S. Kennedy Drive, John Jacobs {Nextwave Apartment Homes). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard February 18, 2015. Staff recommendation to
grant the request with a May 30, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-107, 1016 E. Thornton Drive, Maureen Maple (Jamar Property Management, Co.). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July
20, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-108, 311 N. Clark Street, John D. Hayes. Request for an extensicn of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 20, 2015 deadline.

15-RV-109, 440 E. 2™ Street, HAN.D. (John C. Simpson). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-TV-110, 400 S. High Street, Janet Nichols. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 24, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-111, 814 N. Oolitic Drive, Lynda Porter. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 18, 2015 deadline.

15-RV-112, 407 E. 4™ Street, HAN.D. (Bryan Rentals, Inc.). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation o grant the rescissicn.

15-TV-113, 728 E. Atwater Avenue, Richard Wells. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a September 18, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-114, 909 5. Fess Avenue, Diana Houston. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 01, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-115, 412 E. 2™ Street, Islamic Center of Bloomington (Jamar Property Management, Co.).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with
a July 20, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-116, 714 V2 E. 2" Street, Fatih Akin (Bill Baus). Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 01, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-117, 104 W. Club House Road, DGTL Monastery {Lisa Farnsworth). Request for an extension
of time {o complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 03, 2015 deadline.
15-RV-118, 416 N. Lincoln Street, H.A.N.D. (10-29, LLC). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation o grant the rescission.

156-TV-120, 821 W. 1*' Street, McKee Properties. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a May 29, 2015 deadline for all life safety
issues (smoke detector, grille covering egress window, window that will not open fully, clean and
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service furnace and test for carbon monoxide, secure outlet in south porch/bedroom) and a July 20,
2015 deadline for all exterior repairs except painting, which has a deadline of January 13, 2016.
Approved.

PETITIONS

15-TV-02, 508 N. Washington Street, Cheryl Underwood. The petitioner, Cheryl Underwood and her
representative Edward F. McCrea, were present to request an extension of time to complete repairs.
This petition had been heard previously on January 21, 2015 and February 18, 2015. Staff
recommendation was to deny the request. Floyd made a motion to deny the request per staff
recommendation. Binder seconded. Motion passed, 4-1 (Galiman voted nay). Request denied.

14-AA-55, 750 S. Walker Street #95, Robert & Nancy Shaw. The petitioner was not present to
request relief from an April 15, 2015 BHQA decision to not allow the property an exemption to the
rental program. This and associated petitions for the property were heard May 21, 2014 and April 15,
2015. Staff recommendation was to deny the request and have the property cycled for inspection on
May 14, 2015 as outlined at the April 2015 BHQA meeting. Hamilton made a motion to accept staff
recommendation. Strauser seconded. Motion passed, 5-0. Request for relief from an administrative
decision denied.

15-TV-119, 416 N. Lincoln Street, 10-29, LLC (Jeff Brawley). The petitioner was not present to
reguest an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request with
an August 20, 2015 deadline. Gallman made a motion to grant the request with a June 01, 2015
deadline for smoke detectors and missing receptacle cover plates, and an August 20, 2015 for all
other repairs. Floyd seconded. Motion passed, 5-0. Request granted.

GENERAL DISCUSSION
None.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENT

Floyd made motion to adjourn. Strauser seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting adjourned
at 4:51 PM.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: July 15, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-98(old)

Address: 401 S. Patterson St. West

Petitioner: IN-IU Holdings, LLC

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: The petitioner is requesting an additional extension of time to complete

the new construction landscaping requirements of the City of Bloomington
Planning Dept. All HAND inspection items have been re-inspected and complied
with the exception of meeting the requirements of Planning and a temporary
permit has been issued.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: August 1, 2015

Attachments: Application for Appeal




[ EGEIVE]

APR 2 0 2015 :
Application for Appeal
BY:annnnn SN To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100 '

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-343-3420 _
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: % = ?ﬁ-’[‘fm%g /4’\/1: %/ln/if5 r/

Petitioner's Name: | JEvin A[ug_smu

Address: 20 Maw St Some 1000

City: L‘EFA«{E‘M{.C Staté: LA Zip Code: 4790

Phone Number: & 7-4/4- (56 ¢ Email Address: {"[}:]ufﬁ"hm@ Vizorlle -com
Property Owner's Name: L\é,q. CJ/-‘r'Céx;.)
Address: 5225 = ?Mfmém) fg/v.:

City:%awmzug-,—m.p State: [/ Zip Code: i}‘:/ig___
Phone Number: Email Address: ].-,\}a%,ﬂ @ (rep ad ot Ton . Corns
Cccupanis:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
ptiblic health, safety and general welfare.

2. Thatthe Value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply Wll! not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of ime to complete repairs (Pefition type TV)

B) A modificafion or exception to the Residenfial Rental Unit and Ledging Establishiment
[nspection Program . (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an gdministrative decision (Petition fype AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted : _ OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be _
placed on the meeting agenda, : Petition Number_ /4 - T/~ 9%

(OLD Bosinsss s ]
SEE REVERSE



Piease provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additiona! comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your reguest; the amount of time needed to bring the property intc compliance,
and any -modifications and/or alterations you are suggestmg

/ﬂ’f Qpaﬂg fD’ar’ . A’MD ez, Z:\'Lh (e oi-e{«{d fbﬁé 2 24
Ci»ﬂrrnerun. \i-ffdu&"?; dv ol Lor a@\m( site -@oq,c({f&z-n Z 5 AL
J:?r A.e Plonars Tpsetpnents T aa fep vis L\r_g oz, pndensi—
/ﬂﬁfc:ﬁ% Mqr ' Zo, Do l |

Signature (required():D\_;_ L:/—/—?Z*_‘.—/

Name(pleaseprint}:(_[)@iu M)ES—MAJ Date: 4/20/90:5’

You may atfend the meeting. If you attend, please noie that all petiticnars presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no meore than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: July 15,2015

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number:  14-TV-149(old)

Address: 401 S. Patterson St. East

Petitioner: IN-IU Holdings. LLC

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: The petitioner is requesting an additional extension of time to complete
the new construction landscaping requirements of the City of Bloomington
Planning Dept. All HAND inspection items have been re-inspected and
complied with the exception of meeting the requirements of Planning and
a temporary permit has been issued.

Staff recommendation: Granf the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

August 1, 2013

Application for Appeal
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Application for Appeal
fommmmmmmmm i To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 _
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: % = ?ﬂ:{-fm.;c,g /ZR'%Z Z/:;;gg

Pefifioner's Name: _\_ i #L/ES[TA.V’

Address: 20 Mmpé’f éum'a’ oo

City: JAFavstis State: _Lnt Zip Code; 47901

Phone Number: £ 7-H{4-[8 6L Fmail Address: p{fwt’f,man@ Vizorlle comr
Properfy Owner's Name: Z_\é,q UA@U,}
Address: 525 2. Viripacs o ﬂ«vz

City:flgz—wmw&-m.g State: [/ Zip Code: H740%
Phone Number: Emnail Address: Joysloan @ live clbtocdTom . con:
Occupants:

‘The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpese of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply Wl[l not be adversely
affecied.

Please circle the petition type thaf you are requesting:
@ An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modificalion or exceplion to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspecton Program . (Petifion type V)

C} Relief from an administrafive decision (Petitibn fype AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : ‘ OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be _ )
placed on the meeting agenda. - Petitton Number /(/— Tl/’ /Lf ‘? '

(O Bus eSS
SEE REVERSE '



Piease provide detsils regarding your reguest below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any-medifications and/or alterations you are sugges’nng

&y U parts, L [-l’/("*JD bave, b fmde{-«:& Tz w .

Elpnstin Ffje: Je'-+ "(['” i ![‘)M L v s@ﬁ« ( -64"5— ‘(’,oft,c(;(ﬁ‘?/ﬂ 55.—'1 c)p C

J:;f "}L{_ '?lq.;m‘.-‘v_«s ﬁ)@péri-man“f’. .j KA. (‘é’fj UE’:;LV_\) ‘%% ‘f’zﬁ\/‘{{ﬂéi&"—‘

Ahrgln  Ma,  Zo o015

Signature (required)(:D\_:__

Name (please print):{D-a/{u LLJESMAJ Date: 4/20/906’

Yeou may attend the meeting. If you attend, please noie that all petitioners presenting a matier fo the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and argumenis. Addiicnal time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed cn the consent

-agenda it is more likely than not that your preperty will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

July 15, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
14-TV-150(0ld)

1400 N. Lincoln Street

Abram Schultz

Maria McCormick

09/16/2013 Completed cycle inspection
12/06/2013 Temporary permit issued (all other violations
complied)

08/14/2014 Sent exterior painting reminder

09/18/2014 Received first application for appeal

10/15/2014 Granted extension for exterior painting until
12/01/2014

12/01/2014 Received 2™ application for appeal

01/21/2015 Granted extension until 05/01/2015

04/29/2015 Received 3™ application for extension of time.

Deny the request for extension of time

This case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal
Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

NA

Application for appeal.



. Application for Appeal
""""""""""""""""""" To The
: Board of Housing Quality Appeais
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-343-3420 _
hand@bloomington.in.gov

= BLOOMINGTONS

Property Address: _{ D0 N Lincoln SE
Petitioner’s'Name: ria.m T Scuu{—#z

Address: X772 S Qbm;smc (,JQI,

city: . Hle onringdon, State: _[_AJ Zip Code: 7!

Phone Number: [¥12) 2325~ §27( Email Address: Qbegehu/#lé:)gbc‘j{olﬂ{.mf

Property Owner’s Name: 'dbrim I SLllf e

address: e

City: i State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupanis: “Tenants

The following conditions must be found in each ease in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exceplion is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and gensral welfare.
2. Thatthe Value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wi l not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petition fype TV)

B) A modification or éxception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  ({Petiion type V)

C}) Relief from an administrative decision (Pelition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be '

placed on the meeting agenda. - Petiion Number / L{ i/., CJ :
for Brdr eSS

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comiments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications andfor alterations you are sugoesting. :

c——

FI W $0me_,rp€£fba‘h§ Pc.,nnl' r"S_Euas‘ at_d.s 'p(‘o,ﬂerl:/ HHiat _have

aot been . Faker Care o /U‘c';+ L om in_ e pcocess ol

nb*ﬂe[m'g %&Ditcs dp  have Mue ole. Vewsy pa;n'}cp/~ Onee.  Hiese

Gee.  Pecelved Pat  velk wdl _be Cowzl;J)ezldé as  Seon QY 'Plat
Cﬁwlrc_br,+nr Can _9@5" ‘7(0 ot . ,ﬂ// I can S’q/v af .5 fotlnv" /S ‘A’!-Q,UL

bl b done Semelisnte  Jals  Suwigiel

Signature (required): @VM%\—\

Name (please print): [HO ot 4. Soelew @2 Date: __4:Jd7-/5

You may attend the meeting. If you aflend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter fo the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present thelr case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more fikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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City of Bloongton

b |
B2 & Housing and Neighborhood Development

k.| .4

City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date: .
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

July 15, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-65 (old business)

113-113 ¥ S. Grant Street

1).S. Assets LLC/Yaling Huang

Jo Stong

April 16,2014 Conducted cycle inspection

July 14,2014: Sent inspection report

December 8, 2014: Met at property, received registration form and
reviewed other documents for inspection.

December 10, 2014: Mailed Remaining Violations report

February 10, 2015: Conducted reinspection, received appeal. All

but windows in compliance.

March 18, 2015: BHQA granted extension of time to apply for
state variance.

May 19, 2015: Received 2™ appeal

June 17, 2015: BHQA did not meet due to lack of a quorum

During a cycle inspection it was noted that windows in this property do not meet egress
for the time of construction (2001). The petitioner is seeking a second extension of time while
awaiting a decision from the State on the petition for a variance for the windows.

Staff recommendation;

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

X

Grant the extension of time

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

July 30, 2015

Cycle Report, appeal

401 N. Morion Street
Bloomington, TN 47404
Fax: (812) 349-3582

Rental Inspections: (812} 349-342
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-342
www.bloomingfon.in.gov Housing Division: (812} 349-340



1= @EEWE
MAY 1< 2015 i3
Application for Ap eal -

ToThe BV
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P.O. Box 100
Bloomingten, IN 47402
812-349-3420

: P . hand@bioomington.in. gov : '
Property Address: //5 S / ////jL ST A%f# %/Z/
Petitioner's Name: U( 5 AS_S @J—S LI/C/ / L/ﬁ_ m5 Hﬂmmﬁ
Address: %O O . éOK //0 0 l -
City: )%)OOWI?Md’ﬂLVﬂL State: ? /\] Zip Code: %7 .'O z
Phone Number:f“g)]Z) 32 "%27Email Address: _ Jeun Z—I\Vyg_@/{ﬁﬂ L. &er
Properfy Owner's Name: LA Kssets LL (O |
Address: g&m{; AS Rrloove.

City: ‘ State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the reguest:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

" 2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wil) nbt be adversely
affecied.

Please circle the pefition type that you are requesfing:
A} An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Peh‘ﬁon fype V)

C) Relief from an adminisirative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV} -~

REMINDER: A $20 ﬂmg fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agenda. : Pefition NumberLL V-co - .

(00 Busrvess )
SEE REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
s you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what You are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

ediis G Hed e Sdits Vippnren

t approve

Signatt-xre (reqﬁired): / % l /12(’%
' 7 C/,J { =

Name (please print): XA L (f\)é’ H L{AN (EJ Date:

You may attend the meeting. i you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Bosrg
shall be fimited fo no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemned appropriate by the Beard. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed curing the Board's

. meeting.




113-113 % S, Grant Sireet

July 10, 2014
Page i
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Inspection Report
6703

Fortune Properties, Inc.
Po Box 1601
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 113 S Grant ST, 113 1/2 S Grant ST
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 04/16/2014 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Other
Property Zoning: CD : Afttic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Housing & Neighborhood Development records indicate this structure was built in 2001
Minimum requirements for emergency egress windows at the time of construction:

Openable area required: 5.0 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207
Clear height required: 24
Maximum Altowable Sill Height: 44” above finished floor

INTERIOR;
UNIT #1 (east, 113)

Living Room (13-6 x 11-5}):
No violations noted.

Kitchen (10-2 x 7-6):
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

401 N. Morton Street l  CityHan | < Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



113-113 % S. Grant Street
July 10,2014
Page 2

It is strongly recommended that A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress (extinguisher has been discharged).

Laundry:
Properly secure the elecirical service panel cover. BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

Attic:
Check at reinspection.

Southeast Bedroom (10-3 x 9-7):

Repair the window to function as intended. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened
and held in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 24 % inches (one sash only)
Width: 34 inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 5.73 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Northeast Bedroom (12-1 x 9-7):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 24 14 inches (one sash only)
Width: 34 % inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 5.83 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
CMErgency egress requirements,

Northwest Bedroom (11-8 x 9-1 0y:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 2002. The relevant code is the 1998 Indiana Building Code, section: 310.4.

Openable area required; 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area:3.98 sq. ft.
Clear width required; 20 Existing width: 27
Clear height required; 24 ” Existing height: 21 1 «

Maximum sill height: Not more than 44
above finished floor Existing sill: 29+




1
\ | 13.113 % S. Grant Street

I,l) emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirespy, - fuly ]O]’Dgg el;l
structure was butlt. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit Uzyti] ts for the time th

altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of constructi on, ither the windovs I'e
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BM ¢ 1 .1 you apply for &If

-04.020 (1),
The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Hea 4, el
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site. at www.in, Ov/q ?nd Security on the
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Varie e A8/2375 h

. . . Aim. S
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commissiox o Applic tion croll
317.233.5341, S and

be reached g

UNIT #2 (west), 113 1)

Entry:
No viclations noted,

Living Room/Kitchen (23-4 x 12-9);

It is strongly recommended that A minimum 1A 10BC classification fir ,
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, awgy . SXtinguisher be
and in the path of egress.

rom the range,

Laundry/Toilet Room:
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Repair the broken window (bottom sash). BMC 16.04.060(b)
Replace the torn window screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)

North Bedroom (9-11 x 8-9):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double hung; both sashes Iemgy, ah
Height: 24 % inches (one sash only) ley.
Width: 34 inches
Sill Height: 28 ¥4 inches
Openable Area: 5.75 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There jg no v;
emergency egress requirements, lation of the

Closet:
Provide a complete directory of all circuits in the electrical service panel. BMe 16.04

020



113-113 ¥ S. Grant Street
July 10,2014
Page 4
South Bedroom (9-0 x 9-0).
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 2002. The relevant code is the 1998 Indiana Building Code, section: 310.4.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.96 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 21 2"
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 33 2
Maximum sill height: Not more than 44”

above finished floor Existing sill: 38 127

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b},

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

EXTERIOR:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 30 ppm BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

No other exterior violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and
agent. This form must be signed by the owner and provided to the office within 60 days
of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fee will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b), BMC
16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an




113-113 2 S, Grant Street
July 10,2014
Page 5

accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This 15 the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: July 15, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-69

Address: 501 S. Highland Ave

Petitioner: Deborah A. Rosenberg

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: . November 03, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection

February 12, 2015 Received Application for Appeal
March 11, 2015 Completed Reinspection
May 18, 2015 Received 2™ Application for Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the
remaining repairs. Petitioner states she is having difficulties in
getting the painter on site to finish the work of the interior painting

violations.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: Interior Painting Violations: August 17, 2015

Exterior Painting Violation: November 03, 2015

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report



ECEIVE

L= /X/(]
Application for Appea!
To The *
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 108
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: AL S W\’\\QMKQ\ =X Aw/mjuu/
Petitioner’s Name: \DQ %) Le, R}D‘J@M\Mﬁ\

paress: 1052410 Stokusin B

City: OQMV\N)\ State: ﬁ\i Zip Code: __ 41§}

Phone Numbel{%sﬁﬁs\@ﬂ l‘{DSD Emall Address: ’)bd/@f W)@ Lzb &/W\
Property Owner's Name: MADTKQUJ\ P‘ @m()w

Address: SR BS By -

City: State: Zip Code:;

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants: Q{H W \bﬁ»ﬁ& ‘/N QA\M&Q XET %\)ﬁ&l El\ﬁ\:l

The fol.!owmg conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistant with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfara.
2. That the value of the area about the proparty 1o which the exceptlon is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requasting:
| A) )An extension of tims to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Patition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be e
placed on the meeling agenda. Petifion Number -/ %’ é 7

(90D Buswuaess)
SEE REVERSE



Please pravide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additicnal comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your raquest. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any moditications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

m\\&mwxw o Ny Wb LY, W24
Vo DA Dmm\M\ Lo, oo
MINEETTREY D\QM\V\& 3oy by
<\ W NESTSIIR \U\g \b\f\ o™
WD M’%@Uﬁw/\ A \“8\\)&

Signature {required): \U&%M

‘Name (please print): B -/\QDWW\ Date: S’\\%/\Q@}S—

You may attend the meeting. if you aftend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter 1o the Board
shall be limited o no more than five minutes to present thelr case and argume*lts Additional fime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listad on the consent
agenda It is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Beard's
meeting.



City of Bloommgton
Housing and Nelghborhood Development

JUN 0 4 2015 Remaining Violations Report

794

Allen & Deborah Rosenberg
12546 Scottish Bend
Carmel, IN 46033

Prop. Location: 501 S Highland AVE

Number of Units/Structures: 2/1 :

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/6/6 1/3/3

Note: This structure 1s 2 Rooming Houses.
1 Rooming House has 6 Sleeping Rooms with an Occupancy Load of 6.
1 Rooming House has 3 Sleeping Rooms with an Occupancy Load of 3.

Date Inspected: 11/03/2014 ~ Inspectors: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: (Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspectios. '

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being

referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

B

401 N. Morton Street : : e Rental Inspections: (8§12) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 o Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 _ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

INTERIOR

Upper Level
SW Bedroom (13-4 x 12-3)

Scrape and paint the interior of the window jambs. BMC 16.04.060(f)

NW Bedroom (13-3 x 12-3) i
Scrape and paint the interior of the window jambs. BMC 16.04.060(f)

NE Bedroom (13-1 x 8-3)
Scrape and paint the interior of the window jambs. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Basement
Stairway/ Entry Door
Properly repair the deteriorated threshold in the exterior doorway. BMC 16.04.060(b)

EXTERIOR

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e)

(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle
inspection)

Other requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this ieport.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

- Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

July 15, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-70 {(old business)

403 S. Jordan

Deborah A. Rosenberg

Dee Wills

November 03, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection
February 04, 2015 Application for Appeal to Rescind a Variance
February 11, 2015 Completed Reinspection
February 12, 2015 Received Application for Appeal for an extension
of time.
May 19, 2015 Received Application for Appeal for an extension of time

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete exterior
repairs to the retaining wall. The petitioner has acquired three different
bids and is now looking into an alternative solution that would be less
lengthy and costly.

: Grant the extension of time.
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

August 17, 2015

Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report



EGEIVE
[ 242 ]

Application for Appeal _’>ﬁ
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, iN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bleomingion.in.gov

Property Address: 1&/”3 < EJD%@M
Petitioner’s Name: DU Qﬁ/é}m\@)/\p 4
Address: él%d( U 4@% —%9\/\1\@%
City: [\ﬁ)\?\’\f\lx State: Q:/\/\ __Zip Coge: %{3 oy
Phone Numben& ‘ﬂ) Vil qbﬁb Email Addﬁs;}bi\j\o \»Q/ﬁ%) gbﬁg'_ Lo - Lo

Property Owner's Name: \\—XJ\OD{:&X\ @\ *\)‘36{/\]\\0,&){‘@\

z W,
Address: 3{3\4/\\3 *ﬂcﬁ MDD\; Q/
City: State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants: VQJW\QA‘_Q D\T\GY\LQ )\M{ "*S}\f‘\z\f‘\)l/\&’\jf ‘f%)m‘ﬁ k\i

The following condiﬁons nust be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes

public health, safety and general welfare. S

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wili not be adversely
affected.

Pleasecircle the petition type that you are requesting:
' A) /An extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception to the Residentlal Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program  (Pefition typa V)

C) Relief from an adminisirative decision {Petiion type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USEONLY
with this appiication before the property can be — R
nlaced on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /é'_‘ / %7‘5

(01D Buswess )
SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aitach any exhibils or additicnal comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Lo o Oduwodh W W\DLW
Mo uasseng USRI Do, Mg Y B et
S100 b\ ‘mm@«\ L ont Wal Pactes
DS o o M Wbl Ol Cuna,
LoDl iy B¥el 5 dons Qo Wis
WA s oba b Liodo, Ound
UWAA/\ DT L WAs +—
\mMM\u \ WA \mxm \J\fw\b \LM)\M

RIS \& Wt DAY (\w Staeoiull 4§

W\MM

hanlioel

Name (please print): r}(?fmmr\[j/) Bate: {\\3\@4}\6 I

Slgnatum (required):

You may aftend the meeting. If you atiend, please note that all petitioners presenfing a matier to the Board
shzli be limited to no more than five miriutes to present their case and arguments. Additionai time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is sted on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of lngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

MAY 9 8 zms Remaining Violations Report

1088

Allen & Deborah Rosenberg
12546 Scottish Bend
Carmel, IN 46033

Prop. Location: 403 S Jordan AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/5/5 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 11/03/2014 Inspectors: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to

schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

A

401 N. Morton Street , o City Hall - Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



EXTERIOR

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints on the retaining wall. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Other requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit, The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: July 15,2015
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register as a rental
Petition Number: 15-AA-121

Address: 2508 S. Rogers Street

Petitioner: Jimmie Dean Cofley

This property is owned by Mr. Coffey and occupied by his son, James Cody Coffey.

Staff recommendation: (rant the relief from the rental registration process

Conditions: This unit will not be considered a rental as long as it is owned by the current owner,
Jimmie Dean Coffey, and occupied by his son, James Cody Coffey, and the grandchﬂdren This
property will be pull dated for one year to check status.

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form




City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: Tuly 15,2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-123

Address: 1001 W. 11™ St

Petitioner: HAND

[nspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: Febtuary 23, 2015 Cycle Inspection
April 20, 2015 Received appeal form
April 28, 2015 Re- inspection all complied

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling hei ght requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include ceiling height requirements and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling height; therefore we are asking
the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



City of Bloomington

H.A.N.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

July 15, 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-124

927 N. Jackson St.

HAND

John Hewett

February 23, 2015 Cycle Inspection

April 20, 2015 Received appeal form
April 28, 2015 Re- inspection all complied

This property was previously granted a variance to the pass through requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include pass through requirements and the Building Code in
place at the time of construction did not address pass through; therefore we are asking the
Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1900.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington

H.AND.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

July 15, 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-125

1709 S. Huntington

HAND

John Hewett

February 3, 2015 Cycle Inspection
April 21, 2015 all complied

April 22, 2015 Received appeal form

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include ceiling height requirements, and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling height requirements; therefore
we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1930.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



City of Bloomington
HAND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

July 15, 2015

Meeting Date:

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-128

Address: 102 S. Hillsdale Dr.

Petitioner: Michael S. Hensinger for Surariz, LLC

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: 02/13/2015 Completed cycle inspection

04/23/2015 Received application for appeal

During the cycle inspection it was noted that there were two
broken windows. One in the bathroom and one in the northwest
bedroom (there is a 2" window that is fully functional for emergency
egress). The petitioner is requesting and extension of time to replace the
windows as they had to be custom ordered and have not arrived.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

August 15, 2015

Application for Appeal; Cycle Inspection




Application for Appeal ) -
To The :
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address; _ | © 2 Willsdsie Do, Bigtn., T HHO Y

Petitioner's Name: _Iienzel S, Henginger A, S“"“l’”i LLc
Address: _ 107 S, Ratling Noalk Drive

City: 5! Voo rmingten State;_ N Zip Code: i?:lf)_fs__

Phone Number: 912337 -2960  Emajl Address: ™ hens ng& L‘“MQ"QM-’»{E‘rn AR

Property Owner's Name: _Je2n Bertrand  Albat / gu“i‘“fb Lo

Address: 850 S, woad Lwa Aveaue

City: B locmington State: LN Zip Code: 14 0|

Phone Number:&12 339-746 7 Email Address: G{ribl"r@ gwmalsivedy

Occupants: 00N€ Cuvreat by

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consisternt with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safely and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.-

<
Dhlj T A0 r\\.,-\s ('%'-?'M
Windowsg crcdeseh th oy b
An extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV) T marg D & wWiindow s <

.’;W&l-—\rw\ 2vrval Z inﬁ‘g“z’!‘ﬂ‘nﬁ
B) . A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program (Petition type V)

Flease circle the petition type that you are requesting:

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be _
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /5 - f V' / 7_2

SEE REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional cornments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what ycu are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any medifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

‘ \ . - ' _
Wa. zra merelg swaihiag Ttwe zpsivat o Vs e w

windows Ytk had o be Specnf ordered Fhire sk

T::; MA A FDig {*N] \.-\61.;,)"‘\.’5 v le‘.ﬁ O;\\l\qf p ll(@, L.-\_;_JS\ \‘\L\e A l':f\
) 7

< o el c.:‘-\-\\@r (Luwé‘C , Menads, e:f't:,)

We Wcu\ck szue ordereA N e vl s~ g fav ne LO_J’F i

S
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Signature (required): Cn b Aﬂ KV—

e

~

Name (please print): W ebze | So Heagn SRS Date: q ~20-15

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting. :



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
833

OWNERS AGENT
Ribat, Jean-Bertrand Hensinger, Michael S,
830 S. Woodlawn 907 S. Rolling Rock Drive
Bloomington, IN 47401 Bloomington, IN 47403
Prop. Location: 102 S Hillsdale DR Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3
Date Inspected: 02/13/2015 - Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1955. At that time there
were no minimum requirements for emergency egress.

INTERIOR:

Entry:
No violations noted.

Kitchen 10-2 x 10-0 + 8-0 x 7-2:
Replace the missing electrical receptacle cover plate on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

NE Bedroom 13-4 x 12-3: SW Bedroom 10-11 x 9-4:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21 inches
‘Width: 28 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 4.08 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (312) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.govy Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




NW Bedroom 12-9 x 9-2: |
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held m position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height; 21 inches
Width: 28 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 4.08 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Bathroom:
Replace the broken window glass. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the hole in the wall above the toilet. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Basement —
Family Room 26-7 x 25-8; Laundry/Bathroom:

No violations noted.

Mechanical Closet: ' .
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: :

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: - 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

EXTERIOR:
Replace the missing and broken pieces parts of the fence. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(¢) (This item only has a compliance deadline of February 13, 2016)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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'Clty of Bloomington
HAN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: July 15, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 15-TV-129
Address: 204 N, Walnut Street
Petitioner: Two Zero Five, LI.C
Inspector: Jo Stong
Staff Report: August 4, 2014: Cycle inspection conducted

August 12, 2014: Report mailed

December 4, 2014: Monroe County records indicate property sold from
Mallory Hawes, LL.C to Two Zero Five, LLC

December 16. 2014: Conducted reinspection with Chris Hawes
January 5, 2015: Emailed remaining violations report to Chris Hawes
January 7, 2015: Mailed remaining violations report to former owner
April 3, 2015: Legal proceedings started. Letter sent to new owner.
April 28, 2015: Received appeal

June 17, 2015: BHQA did not meet due to lack of quorum.

During a cycle inspection of the above property violations of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found. The property was sold shortly before the
reinspection (scheduled by the first owner) was conducted. The new owner did not receive the remaining
violations report. The new owner is requesting an extension of time to schedule a reinspection and
remedy any additional outstanding issues.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: July 30, 2015

Attachments: Remaining violations report, legal letter, appeal
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

15 July 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-130

602 N. Morton St.

HAND

Michael Amold

17 March 2015 Cycle Inspection

14 April 2015 Review by Planning

23 Apnl 2015 Sent Report

28 April 2015 BHQA Application Processed

This property was previously granted a variance to the pass through requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Todging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include pass through requirements and the Building Code in
place at the time of construction did not address pass through requirements; therefore we
are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 2010.

Staff Recommendation; Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

July 15, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-131

2408 E. 5 Street

Hallmark Rentals & Management, Inc.
Dee Wills

February 02, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

April 13, 2015 Completed Remaining Violations Report

April 29, 2015 Received Application for Appeal

April 30, 2013 Conducted a “ Drive By” at property to confirm that unit
is still vacant.

The petitioner is requesting a 3 month extension of time to complete the
repairs noted on the Cycle Report. The petitioner also states that the
window glazing that needs repaired and replaced must be done by a
company who is certified to handle lead based paint. They have not been
able to schedule this work to be done by their deadline.

: Grant the extension of time.
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

All Violations: Must be completed and reinspected prior
to Re-occupancy

Remaining Violations Report, Application for Appeal
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Application for Appeal ">f
To The

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: QMO & S0\
Petitioner’s Name: Mm&ismmamthﬂﬂ&\t
Address: \'&Q‘Q WU N
State:_\p\ Zip Gode: AW
S\ Email Address: Lm%\gg_m%\-tx\\?_\& vy

Property Owner’'s Name: 5::.\\1\ Q:-\\-Q%
Address: _ NS SO \'(\Q\
City: 3&\@_‘(\0:3' State: \\\ Zip Code: S\ QML
Phone Number: 3. SAQ M\ oW\  Email Address: vy

Occupants: s;}&vx&\u \Jc-.gg,.f\'x

City:

Phone Number:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intant and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
aifected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

n extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A 'modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Estabhshment
~Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be T /
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /5-' ~ { ? I

SEE REVERSE



Flease provide details regarding your request below; you may aitach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of fime needed to bring the property into comnpliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.
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Signature (required):

Name (please print): h&\,#; LAY an DE@ Date: S‘SQE;SXS

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Beard
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can he
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is lisied on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your propertty will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of Blomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violation Report

APR 15 2015

121

Graf, John
215 S. Walnut St.
Seymour, IN 47274

Hallmark Rentals & Mgmt. Inc.
1205 N. Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 2408 E 5th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 02/02/2015 Inspectors: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040 '

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in,gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401
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Tt is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

INTERIOR

Living Room/ Dining Room (19-0 x 17-0)
Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the east wall. 1f the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Install/replace battery in smoke detector so that it may function as intended. IC 22-11-
18- 35 |

Kitchen (16-0 x 8-0)
Repair the faucet assembly to eliminate the leak. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the left front and back range burners to function as imtended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Laundry Area
No violations noted.

Utility Closet .
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Family Room (16-0 x 12-0)
Properly repair the trim board on the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free oft cracks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly secure the loose outlet plate on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)



Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, and that
it is safe for use, or permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and
inspection shall include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional
service is highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

Hallway
No violations noted.

NE Bedroom (9-0 x 8-0)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casements
Height: 34 inches
Width: 15 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 3.54 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of
the emergency egress requirements.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends
that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC

16.04.060(a)
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

NW Bedroom (12-0 x 8-0)
No violations noted.

Existing Bgress Window Measurements: Casements
Height: 34 inches
Width: 15 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 3.54 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.



At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends
that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

SW Bedroom (12-0 x 10-0)
Properly secure the loose electrical outlet plate on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

All basement and ground floor windows and all upper windows adjacent to porch roofs,
decks or other accessible exterior elements shall be capable of latching securely. Install a
locking mechanism to the west window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

EXTERIOR
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3” clearance.
BMC 16.04.040(e) '

Properly re-caulk the windows and entry door windows where glazing compound is
cracked or missing. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia on the west side in a
manner that seals all openings. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Other requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Qccupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible Jocation
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

15 July 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-132

1101 S. Rogers St.

HAND

Michael Amold

17 April 2015 Cycle Inspection

23 Apnl 2015 Planning review for occupancy
27 April 2015 Sent Report

30 April 2015 Start BHQA process

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum room size, ceiling
height and bathroom access requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The
Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include
minimum room size, ceiling height and bathroom access requirements and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address minimum room size, ceiling
height and bathroom access requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind
this variance. This structure was built in 1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the varance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington

HAND.

Meeting Date;

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address;:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the light, ventilation and ceiling
height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code for Unit 9 (Basement unit, which
is not current used as a rental unit). The Residential Rental and Lodging Hstablishment
Ingpection Program does not include light, ventilation and ceiling height requirements
and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address light,
ventilation and ceiling height requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

15 July 2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-133

420 S. Fess Ave.

HAND

Michael‘Amold

10 February 2015 Cycle Inspection

24 February 2015 Sent Report
30 April 2015 BHQA Application

this variance. This structure was built in 1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachmenis:

None

None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: July 15,2015
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register as a rental

Petition Number: 15-AA-134

Address: 2621 S. Milton Drive

Petitioner: Rachel Gross & Linda Ball

This property is owned by Ms. Gross and occupied by her mother, Linda Ball, and Ms. Balls
grandchildren of whom she shares custody with Ms. Gross.

Statf recommendation: Grant the relief from the rental registration process

Conditions: This unit will not be considered a rental as long as it is owned by the current owner,
Rachel Gross, and occupied by her mother, Linda Ball, and the grandchildren. This property will
be pull dated for one year to check status,

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form



J; AN L dl \Y " Application for Appeal

: 6 2005 L To The
A “Board of Housing Quality Appea]s
BYS s P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349.3420
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: Qéao—d S Milbon Drowvz, o) DOI1G o T of <7140
Petitioner’s Name: Ractd, B. Gross/linda Ball

Address: 5?4_58 5. Maskon &, / Abo S, 71 Jon O

City: 5/ @Omm?fpm State: LA Zip Code: Y2403

Phone Number: 81 325 -G 37 CEmail Address: __—~
Property Owner’s Name: ﬁad’)e] A. G-msa

Address: A758 D /hashn o Ff,

City: l%f“’om;mafah State: T Zip Code: L7 405

Phone Number: 3]% 225 ~37 © Email Address:

Oecupantis:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board {o consider the reqguest:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of ‘fhe housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property o which the excepfion is to apply WIIE not be adverse ly
affected.

Please circle the pefition type that you are requesting:
A)  An extension of time fo complete repairs {Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception fo the Residentizl Rental Unit and Ledging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petifion fype V)

@ Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind avariance (Pefition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ) ’ OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be _ '

placed on the meeting agenda. ' Petition Number /5’M - / g (‘/
: JT i

SER REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additienal comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as o what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of ime needed to bring the proper’ry inio compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggesﬁng

[dgre (s %L for = WM Mivther {inclon 5@” LLUGS 1N 1%;5 himealt Aea)

S, Ml ken Drme Bfnommo@n To ynvyoz aJ‘Dnc; wrth her 3\’0{/’)(3’ —ehn bl
and my mec;es Haod oo hows, Showed %W&om % }’)”)L; 1o Fhe o
LOQLS Luf bq A 4em | hﬂWJA; N Ob She pecame.s diseliect hy the fpea”ara!

(Govt. a,[\%v losing her sob becouse p -jq\ur;«ej She alss hocl farerioeure on
A r9mperh<’s Kt her Ciregid Wmfmi‘erf’ When sine gother Seifie mentcocpnc!
pmm chsobn iy we used Iy Ofoad Grechit %zsbu,g s properky bt vsedd heor
Mon ey for o oumy pcMmW She odso PUAp all Mo qe Py ats Joues - Prsurance
I¢ qu,d her nameon deed @ }mm&, Teowd J’WUQ hwﬂ(‘ m\;; Creddit 5core
INAKING vouth her bad eveddt, Tin a )%N oot 1z becwme co NP anel of the
moment ioithout o heme fout }wma wm’m /r/md because 1m builddmg a néed
heme e children boin Live (i imy f’}?nmémcm Bal) 0ty Fierns e

J5 m her nouse andoam%e, Ths 13 Gm unus\,za/@wums)amm cungf we chelns
Cdwnsicler o rental Snew Fis a Fbmzﬂj plgc,e Fleas< Consicles this 1 m
\d@ur clecdden in thpeoa_} Foe rf?p{]/-em;!/n_j’ ot FHenfal Keo féh”aﬁwq 7’})@,,,;5_%&/

Signature (requrred é%&gﬁj

Name (please prmt ﬁa he ( /‘ﬁ, %@55 Date: '5/f//§_

You may attend the meeting. if you attend, please note that all patiticners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to ne moere than five minutes fo present thelr case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriale by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda itis more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
[nspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Tuly 15, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-135

1530 W. Arlington Rd.

Mike Beyers

Dee Wills

February 18, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

April 27, 2015 Completed Reinspection

May 07, 2015 Received Application for Appeal

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the

remaining exterior repairs. He had back surgery on April 15% 2015

and is unable to physically make the repairs at this time. Ie is

requesting his deadline to be extended to October 31, 2015 in order for

him to have adequate enough time to recover and to make the repairs.

: Grant the extension of time.
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
October 31, 2015

Remaining Violations Report, Application for Appeal
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Application for ADPEBE
To The P T

E©EUWE oard of HOEI)JsomgBiu?élgy Appeais

Bloomington, IN 47402
= = _ 812-349-3420 )
hand@bloomington.in.qgov

Property Address: / S30 (Jest o/ RYER /wd/
Petitioner's Name: M ée %{w«f £ px~d
Address: / $/% tDest /ﬂﬁffiNQT&f‘* /4’ 46/
City: ﬂ/a LYW 1‘/::;» State: T T A Zip Code: & 740
Phone Number&/Z-3¢ P -5 7( _ Email Address:

Property Cwner's Name; /

Address:
szi/ﬁ
City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is fo apply WEH not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting: : ‘
‘tﬁ_) An extension of ime fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an ddministrative decision (Petition type AA)

2} Rescind avariance (Petition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submiited : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the propery can be —_ '
placed on the meeting agenda, - Peiition Number /5 - [ \/— /2 5

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deemn necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the proper‘y into compliance,
and any modifications and/or aiteraiions you are suggeshng

- Z»&c:(: Lol Sin Yeay oo /4/9/4 //’S T L pe 729
S’o# /‘ v"/"/?“fdiiﬁ ,Oéx//f-@/m:?:fc‘ﬂ/ 74:-' ﬂ// carhﬁt’ /va /ammdyur/,
fﬂA,,ﬂ‘ Drobdermy . ré-f rooudd [ibr to have u@,u—La f ‘ﬁ{
Li,udf @"Q @c%(scx %a £ x f/{{ < wrolaFiga

’/&/Nim 0023[ Ypce £

Lo c[acm% o

Slgnature{reqmred % K«;—zﬁ/ﬂ

Name (p!ease prmt Migf ﬁ€7’ o Date: ﬁ{{:/{?//;? 0/_( -

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that all petiioners presenting a matter fo the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minuies fo present their case and arguments. Additional tirme can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Beard. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
- agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violations Report

APR 3 0 2015
7489

OWNERS

Michael P. Beyers
1516 Arlington Road
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 1530 W Arlington RD
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/1/3

Date Inspected: 02/18/2015 Inspectors: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RS ' Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040 .

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

401 N. Morton Street - City Hall -~ Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 3493421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 _ 7 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812} 349-3401



EXTERIOR

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in a manner that seals all
openings. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e)

(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle
inspection)

Other requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

July 15, 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-136

1513 1/2 S. Huntington

HAND

John Hewett

April 16, 2015 Cycle Inspection, no violations
May 12, 2015 Received appeal form

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements and
ventilation requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include ceiling height requirements
and ventilation requirements, and the Building Code in place at the time of construction
did not address ceiling height requirements and ventilation requirements; therefore we are
asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1964.

Stafl Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date; July 15, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time

Petition Number: 15-TV-137

Address: 1209 S. Park Ave.

Petitioner: Pamela Cunningham

Inspectpr: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: December 16, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection Report

Owner has requested an extension for the current tenants lease to end. At that time she will
move in and the property will be owner occupied.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turmed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: July 24th, 2015

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA. Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



Application for Appeal (Sl ]
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals ’> —_
P.O. Box-100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 _
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: 1209 S .*Pouf“\(,
petitioners Name: _tamela Cunnunahan

Address: %’;3 2. S RD@U‘S | ‘

City: P)lWMLna‘bn state_. N Zip Code: 74D 2

Phone Number: 7\\(%—77{—5254 Email Address: Qame,lacmn—xg%ham@ _
Property Owner’s Name: pamdm Cz,mkaami : 8%111 o

Address: 3517 &, \Qaws ‘ _

City: %Lcsrsm,m_ﬁ\m State. | _ ZipCode: ¥ THO3

Phone Number: 219-171-5254 EmaiEA'dd;ess: pamemomnn:n;\hamg@ama,L{.oom
Occupants: Jea,n \J(&I@q ‘ ‘ ’

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Ecard to consider the request:
1. That the exceplion is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general weifare.
2. . Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is o apply WIH not be adversely
affected.

Please cirele the petition type thal you are requesfing: )
j An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging' Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition fype V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Peﬁtion ftype AA)

D) . Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fze must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be '
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number /5" T\/ - /3 7

SEE REVERSE



Please.provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or addiional comments _
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason of Justification for your reguest; the amount of fime needed to bring the properfy info compl!ance '
and any-modificalions and/er alterations you ara suggesting.

CW(MM His i a vendal bt - s iy
ek ien fo wibve  indo Yo Wouse ond oo that woodd
Moele tran gunee OQO_LL_ip{Qd ‘Drbﬂzr%u he Curyrst—
-—\jehavd? s moving_oud o Ma,u 3[3{— T will loe
WLITE NS ea)r et hine. |

Slgnature (reqmred QOVVV\M% WMJ

Name (please prinf): “Pamd@ CULVWLWMVN Date: 57/}3/2_015’”

You rnay attend the mesting, If you aftend, please note that all petitioners presenting a mafter to the Roard
shail be limited to no more than five minutes to present thelr case and arguments. Additional time can be
granied if deemed appropriale by the Board. Please note that if your property is isted on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.




Cycle Report

9516
OWNERS
Pamela Cunningham
3512 S. Rogers St.
Bloomington, IN 47403
Prop. Location: 1209 S Park AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3
Date Inspected: 12/16/2014 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1973.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR
Living Room (18-3 x 11-6), Kitchen/Dining Room (21-3 x 12-2), Family Room (22-3 x 10-2),

Common Bathroom, Utility Room
No violations noted.

NE Bedroom (9-9 x 9-7), Master Bedroom (13-6 x 9-8)
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements
Height:32 inches
Width: 31.5 inches
Sill Height: 48 inches
Openable Area: 7.00 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.



Master Bathroom
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Crawl! Space
No violations noted.

Detached Garage
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR
No violations noted.

Required documentation

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be Ievied. BMC 16.03.010(b)
and BMC 16.01.030(b})

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: July 15, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-138

Address: 907 W. RCA Park Drive

Petitioner: John Vargo

Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: January 15, 2015 Cyecle inspection
May 15, 2015 Received appeal

The cycle inspection identified windows that do not meet the requirements of the code at the
time this structure was built. The petitioner is seeking a variance from the State of Indiana for
this violation and has requested additional time.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City

of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: August 31, 2015

Attachments: Cycle Inspection report



Application for Appeal
To The .

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received.

Pfoperty Address: 907 W. RCA Park Drive

Petitioner’s Name: John Vargo

Address: 7635 N. Tunnel Road

City: Unionville ~  State:IN Zip Code: 47468

Phone Number: 812-332-1482 Email Address: john@insccap.org
Property Owner’s Name: John Vargo

Address: 7635 N. Tunnel Road

City: Unionville State:IN Zip Code: 47468

Phone Number: 812-332-1482 Email Address: jchn@insccap.org

Occupants: 1

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the-area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

[} A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

[] Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[] Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number /5—- '——‘V« /\%
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SEE REVERSE
Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the

reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

I am respectfully requesting an extension of time in order to obtain an egress variance. During a rental cycle
inspection, it was noted that one emergency egress window did not meet minimum requirements for a one
and two family dwelling built in 1994, This house has passed rental inspections over the last ten or so
years, 50 | had no idea that there was a viclation of this sort. | am in the process of filing for an egress
variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission, but I'm sure that will take some time fo
finalize. I think that [ should have everything complete by August 31, 2015. Thank you for your

consideration in this maﬁyill do my best to resolve it quickly.
Signature (required): — /ﬁ?

Name {please print): John Vargo Date: May 12, 2015

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please ncte that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

7315

Vargo, John
7635 N. Tunnel Road
- Unionville, IN 47468

Prop. Location: 907 W Rea DR
Number of Units/Structutes: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 01/13/2015 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RS ' Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure:

The Monroe County Assessors records indicate that this structure was built in 1994. These are the
minimum egress requirements for One and Two Family Dwellings built or altered between 1990
and 1996.

Clear opening height: 247

Clear opening width: 187

Sill height: 44> above finished floor

Openable area: 4.75 sq. ft.

Interior

Living room
14-9 x 10-7
No violations noted.

Kitchen
9-10 x 17-7
No violations noted.

Laundr

No violations noted.
401 N. Morten Rental Inspections: (812) 348-3420
PO Box 100 Housing Division: {812) 345-3401
Bloomington, IN 47402 : www.bloomingten.in.gov/hand Fax: {812) 348-3582




Garage
No violations noted.

SW bedrcom 11-7 x 18-8, SE bedroom 11-2 x 10-5
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family
dwelling built in 1994. The relevant code is the 1990 Indiana Residential Code, Section: 210.2.

Openable area required: 4.75sq. ft. Existing area: 4.43sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187 - Existing width: 27.75%
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 23%
Maximuin sill height: 44 above finished floor Existing sill: 25¢

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16,04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downleadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Hall Bath, Master bath
No violations noted.

Exterior
No violations noted.

Other requirements

Required documentation;
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Reguired documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and
16.10.030(b)




When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: July 15, 2015

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-139

Address: 326 W. Kenwood Dr.

Petitioner: Sharon Belcher

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: February 10, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection
March 17, 2015 Application for Appeal to Rescind a Variance
April 24, 2015 Reinspection is scheduled for June 10, 2015
May 18, 2015 Received Application for Appeal
Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs
in Unit # 2. The current tenant is refusing the entry of anyone into her
apartment and has become aggressive when attempts were made to enter.
The current tenants lease will end on July 30, 2015. The petitioner is
requesting more time to finish the repairs after the tenant has vacated the
unit.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

August 30, 2015

Application for Appeal, Cycle Report
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Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 ]
hand@bloomington.in.gov

‘Property Address: %immm@ Dﬂ ﬁ‘z
Petitioner’s Name: ‘g\’n\"’ﬂ’\ u&@ Qh@l
Address: a%fﬁf@;%-%trf ZES 6. K}’} MA/ i ((’,m
City: @i»\(&&ﬂ state\l(fn Zip Code: "JRQY%‘VJ \
Phone Number%g ‘B\Y‘“ Ermail Address:%jr{ﬁ"@{’ e C&&W%Y\k@\ U\ !

(D
Property Owner's Namg: Q,
Address: . C{/Wﬂ@ _
Cityl: ' State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: Email A.ddI"BSSZ

Occupants: P e LAY RA\QW\\D\

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property o which the exception is fo apply WIH not be adversely
affecied.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
~A) N extension of time fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition typa RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied : ' OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the properly can be . '
placed on the meeling agen‘da. : Petition Number /EL’* f ¥ - / 2 9

SEE REVERSE



Please prowde detalls regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to vour request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the

. r2ason orJUstlfcatian for your request; the amount of iime needed to bring the proper‘ry into compliance,

* and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggestmg

et ) m&a\ ( m% IRES \Lw@w} DO
Vo “SVG W\(\QK(Q dﬁﬁ, f“m(ww O
“TOnond wil) be ouk bu \_\% 25%_ eaae iopbe

R\('\Ck/\ VAN : . Mq}i )

QDJ\@\%’ O

Name (please print): S\’\(}T‘Q’S‘(\ %§\Q9\31Auf\ Date: 5”\5“" ‘E;\

Signature (requir

You may atfend the meeting. If you attend, please noie that all petiticners presenting a matier fo the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes 1o present their case and argumenis. Additional time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Beard. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than net that your preperty will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of Bleomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

1094

Belcher, Charles
3255 S. St Rd 446
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 326 W Kenwood DR
Number of Units/Structures: 12/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 12/1/5

Date Inspected: 02/10/2015 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: CG : Attic Access: No

- Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

11/12/1992 The basement efficiency apartment is not approved for habitation until all
conditions for the special exception granted by the Board have been met and reinspected for
compliance. ‘

10/18/1978 Granted a variance for the window sill height requirement

This property was previously granted a variance to the sill height requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program
does not include a sill height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of
construction did not address sill height; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board
of Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental
Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permit.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1971,
There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

1

401 N. Morton Street

Rental Inspections: (812} 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 & www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Existin Egress Window Measurements:

Height: 32 inches
Width: 19.75 inches
Sill Height: 48 inches
Openable Area: 4.38

Typical Room Measurements:

Living Room: 15 x 12
Kitchen: 14 x 5
Bedroom: 12 x 10
Bathroom

INTERIOR

Unit 1
Living Room
{o/?e 2'5/ C/ Ill;gst??lé/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-

Unit 2
Living Room
' & ﬁ) Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-
(o]t 18-3.5

Kitchen
Clean and service the stove exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Bathroom
Replace all damaged or missing tile(s) in the bathtub surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the bathtub drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 3
Living Room
5/ C)‘ Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-
{Q[} 0|1 18-3.5

Unit 4
‘ There was no electricat service to this unit at the time of the Cycle Inspection. Electrical service shall
be restored and all associated items shall be checked at re-inspection. Any violations noted at that
time shall have the same 60 day compliance deadline as the remainder of this report. BMC
/{/ 16.04.060(c)

el

o



Unit $

Living Room
K/ G/ Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. 1C 22-11-
& /}6’)‘ 18-3.5

Unit 6

Living Room
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.
. /4@ /K/ C BMC 16.04.060(a)
Unit 7, 8, and 9
- No violations noted.

Unit 10
Living Room
: Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-
7 ;ﬁ//ﬁ/ C 18-3.5

Bathroom
é Replace missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

é /4 0/ //3/ Basement/ Laundry

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
/ between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least
& /ﬁ/

4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

It is strongly recommended that a mirimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher be'
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
( and in the path of egress.

EXTERIOR
No violations noted.

Reguired documentation;
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department
Le” l by the compliance deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of $25 will
d[/ be assessed. BMC 16.03.010(b), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

July 15,2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-140

1015 W. Gourley Pike

HAND

Norman Mosier

March 19, 2015 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

May 21, 2015 — Received June BHQA Application
May 26, 2015 — Prepared June BHQA Staff Report

This property was previously granted a variance to the pass through requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a pass through requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address pass through requirement; therefore
we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 1935.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 15 July 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-013{old)
Address: 812 L. 8" st.
Petitioner: Judy Fulford
Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 11 June 2014
03 July 2014
08 August 2014
24 October 2014
24 October 2014
19 November 2014
20 November 2014
25 November 2014
04 December 2014
23 January 2015
28 January 2015
18 February 2015
21 May 2015

Cycle Inspection

Sent Inspection Report

Reinspection scheduled for 24 October 2014
No show for Reinspection

Left message to schedule reinspection

Left message to schedule reinspection

Sent Remaining Violations Report

call from Judy for update on file

Request for extension of time

Tabled By the Board

Reinspection for Smoke Detector issue
BHQA granted extension of time 31 May 2015
Received requires for Extension of Time

The petitioner is requesting a 2™ extension of time to complete the non-life safety
items that were noted on the June 11, 2014 cycle inspection. This property is
owned in a partnership; the petitioner Judy Fulford, her late husband, and Cheryl
Underwood were the partners in this property.

A re-inspection was scheduled for this property with-in the 60 day time frame as
required by the code. However on October 6, 2014 Ms. Underwood called to
reschedule the re-inspection for October 15, 2015. On the 15™ the inspector was
told by the tenants that they had not been notified and they were not comfortable
with him conducting the re-inspection. The HAND staff called the property owner
(it is unclear which owner was contacted as both Ms. Underwood and Ms.



Fulford’s late husband are listed as the owner on the property registration form)
after the no show to re-schedule. HAND was unable to reach the owner. Judy
Fulford filed the I extension of time after receiving the Remaining violations
report. The request was first heard at the January 21, 2014 meeting. At that
meeting the petition had a request to be tabled by Ms. Underwood’s attorney, The
board tabled the request to complete repairs until the next meeting with the
exception of the smoke detector violation which was given a February &
compliance deadline. Ms. Fulford scheduled the smoke detector re-inspection
with-in the compliance deadline and it was functional at the re-inspection. At the
February 18, 2015 BHQA meeting the tabled portion on the extension of time was
heard and granted an extension of time until May 31, 2015. There have been no
additional re-inspections of this property.

Staff recommendation: Deny the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected immediately, or
this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal
Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Attachments: Application, Remaining Violations Report
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Application for App
To The
Board of Housing Quality Epp‘é‘é Frmmanaaaes
P.O. Box 100

Bleomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: %[ Q LO&JF W %C’é’ Jr 6[ "\?Wm "%73(\] I_‘U
Petitioner’s Name: JU(ELUX f’ W%wh \j

adaress: S0% East ¥ Shect

City: %[D()mi At Stats: LD Zip Code: 4 LR

Phone Number: 5107 23U - )iK Email Address:
Property Owner’s Name: 111)@\4 EA\'GNA

address: 5 OY Ep 34 & Streal

city: Rlpomington  stter X8 zipcoder LYK

Phone Number: ({7~ 35~ D8 $Eman Address:

Occupants: Li)Q\"

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
~1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. Thatthe va!ue of the area abeut the property to which the exception is o apply WlEE not be adverse]y
affected.

Please circle the petition type that yﬁu are requesting:

@ An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition fype AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 fillng fee must be submitted ' OFFICEUSE ONLY
with this application before the property can be — — )
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number ] 5 -1 \/, ] 5

(00 gu;ct&a‘fsﬁj

SEE REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your reguest below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deermn necassary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property intc compliance,
and any-modifications andfor alterations you ars suggestmg

I ‘((ﬂhuet,lr 'ﬁ*F HHone, So _OtorersS _Con

O\é’/ddf’l ‘th 5 NONGAC --w%rmqrrf,@-n the 'mfdtf

5‘) 301§ 'd@ﬁdhni r’“er?uf/amﬁh‘fi

Signature(reqmred m [\L\ FU\ ,Lj{’e/\ro

.Name (please print): A Li Jé; ‘)' ff’ﬁ\ Date: \L—)}/ 9~ IIJ 1

You may attend the meeting. ! you atiend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter fo the Board

shail be limited to no more than five minuies to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent

-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting. ‘ —
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City of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

% Remaining Vieolation Report
2688

OWNERS
Kinney, Kenneth K. tmderwood, Cheryl
508 E. 8th St _ 825 M. Walnut Street,. Suite A
Bloomington, IN 47408 Bloomington, IN 47404
AGENT
tnderwood, Chervl
825 N. Walnut Street, Suite A
Bloomington, IN 47404
Prop. Locaticn: 812 E 8th ST
Number of Units/Structures: i/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5
Date Inspected: 06/11/2014 Tnepectors: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM ' Attic Accesg: N/A
Number of Stories: 1 °  Accessory Structure:

REINSPECTION REQUIRED i

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues o be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection. ‘

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

ﬁ%ﬁ
A
. 401 N, Morton Streef Rental Inspections: (812) 349-342
Bloomington, IV 47404 : Neighborhood Division: (812} 349-342
Fax: (812) 349.3582 www.bloomingtonin.gov Housing Division: (§12) 349-340




S12E. 8% 8t 2

Interior:
Basement:

C@air windows to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b) (Check all af reinspection).

Main Lével: :

Living Room (19-6 x 12-3), Kitchen, ¥ bathroom:
Bathroomn:

C Replace the broke stool seat. BMC 16.04.060(a)

N Screened Porch:

Not accessible. Check at reinspection
AP

G NW Bedroom (11-0 x 11-0):
@\ Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

SE Bedroom (13-7 x 7-2):

This room has a door to the exterior. Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or
hinder access to emergency egress door. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Exterior:
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance. BMC

U 16.04.0406) AT o opaloe

C Repair the damage to the soffit on the south wall-east end. BMC 16.04.050(a)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAND.
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Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

July 15, 2015

An extension of time to make repairs.
15-TV-127

1300 S. Walnut St.

German American Bank

Matt Swinney

February 3, 2015 Cycle Inspection Report

Owner has requested an extension of time to complete repairs due to ownership change. The
current agent has been in contact with HAND to ensure that repairs meet the requirements of the
Municipal Code. We recommend separate deadlines for life safety violations and regular
violations. In the units where the exterior door has no structure on the outside, the doors must
either be permanently sealed, removed, or an appropriate structure built outside the doors.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

Any exterior repairs to this building must obtain the approval of
the Historic Commission. For all question regarding Historic
structures and the alterations thercof, contact the HAND office and
speak to the Historic Preservation Program Manager. All repairs
must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: July 31, 2015 For the life safety violations.

August 31, 2015 For all of the other violations.

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



Application for Appeal

To The

P.O. Box 100

Blocmington, IN 47402

812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: [300 S WC{]/’)H’f— oSt

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Petitioner’s Name: JQ\CWC %mw (.12,\-! / ‘TY‘UL %YULUJLQKJ (\71’Du,P

Address: \\6 N (“nneae Ave

City: tate: H\J ‘ Zip Code: Lf ]’:h )L'{

Phone Number(%l&) LYk 6%%' Email Address: JQ'F(@ H’\ e bﬂ:lbu{,@([ gwp Com

Property Owner’s Name: GI”(')hq{/ﬂ St 1..C )f ey

M.

Address: p O ‘%OX l ] 3 l

City: BIDDY\[\[Q%W“ State: H\S

Phone Number: Email Address:

Zip code:  ~{ 1O

Occupants: \}(\J. Y\ buS

--------------

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board o consider the request:
- 1. - That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes

public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the vaius of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected.

Please &h;cle;the petition type that you are requesting:

A) An extension of time to complete repairs {Petition type TV)

B) A medification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment

Inspection Program  {Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number /5 B T\/- 127

SEE REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance:;
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Tlimg_extension f50 opacs.
/20 O/Cu/S foguestec

Signature (required):

N > | [
e ) A G L) o0 4 [20] 17

You may attend the mesting. if you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a maiter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additiona! time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it js more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s - .
meeting.




City of BIomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
3539

OWNERS

Gronquist, James M.
P.O.Box 1131 ,
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 1300 S Walnut ST
Number of Units/Structures: 8/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 6/1/2 2/1/2

Date Inspected: 02/03/2015 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: CG Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1928,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction,

VARIANCE
09/28/1989 Granted a variance to the ceiling height requirement in all habitable rooms in Apt. #9,
& #10.
12/02/1982 and 9/28/89 the Board granted variances for light, vent in Apts. 5,6,9 & 10 and to
ceiling height in Apts. 9 & 10.

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height, light, ventilation
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height, light, ventilation requirement
and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling height, light,
ventilation ; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.
This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not
negatively affect the length of your permit.

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (312) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ' Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Note

The total number of units in this building has not been determined yet. There are currently 4 units
on the second floor. The 1% floor consists of 2 commercial units. The basement is being remolded,
at the time of inspection the basement was gutted. The current plan is to have 2 units downstairs.

INTERIOR
Second Floor
Unit#l
Kitchen/Dining Room, Laundry Closet, Water Heater Closet
No violations noted.

Bedroom
Replace the missing phone/ cable outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room
Replace the missing phone/ cable outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

The exterior door has to lead to a safe and well maintained structure. If it does not the door should
be removed. Every flight of interior stairs with 3 or more risers and every flight of exterior stairs
with 2 or more risers shall be provided with handrails. Porches, balconies, decks or raised floor
surfaces located more than 30 inches above the floor or grade below shall have guards not less than
36 inches in height. Open sides of stairs with a total rise of more than 30 inches above the floor or
grade below shall have guards not less than 34 inches in height measured vertically from the nosing
of the treads. Guards and handrails on opens sides of stairs shall be provided with intermediate
railings that do not allow passage of a 4” diameter sphere. BMC 16.04.020

Unit #2

This unit was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even
if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit #3
Living Room., Kitchen/Dining Room, Bedroom, Laundry Closet, Water Heater Closet
No violations noted.

Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit #4

Living Room, Kitchen/Dining Room. Bedroom, Laundry. Closet, Water Heater Closet,
No violations noted.



Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Common Stairwell and Hallway

Stairwell ,

Every flight of interior stairs with 3 or more risers and every flight of exterior stairs with 2 or more
risers shall be provided with handrails. Porches, balconies, decks or raised floor surfaces located
more than 30 inches above the floor or grade below shall have guards not less than 36 inches in
height. Open sides of stairs with a total rise of more than 30 inches above the floor or grade below
shall have guards not less than 34 inches in height measured vertically from the nosing of the
treads. Guards and handrails on opens sides of stairs shall be provided with intermediate railings
that do not allow passage of a 4" diameter sphere. BMC 16.04.020

Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)
Properly repair the broken window glass. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Finish and paint all drywall in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a})

Basement
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020(a) IEC 408.4

Attic
Properly repair deteriorating rafter boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated rafter boards, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace damaged roof access door in a manner so that it is reasonably weather tight,
~ excludes the entrance of rodents, and functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR
Properly repair or replace damaged, missing or deteriorated masonry/finishing trim around doors
and windows in a manner that leaves the structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of
rodents. This is to be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged,
missing or deteriorating masonry/finishing trim and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Required documentation
.. Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
3 -bThis form must be signed by the owner." This form must be submitted to the HAND office
5 ‘;\0} within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b)
¥y and BMC 16.01.030(b)

Required documentation

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)




Required documentation

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
oceur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Variance Request:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

July 15,2015

Relief from an administrative decision

Relief from being required to register as a rental.

15-AA-141

3502 N. Stoneycrest Dr.

Tierney Nickell

Lisa Abbott

This property is currently occupied by the daughter and
grandchildren of the owner. The petitioner has requested that she
be exempt from registering this property as a rental for as long as
the house is occupied by the daughter and grandchildren.

Grant the relief from administrative decision.

This unit shall be exempt from the requirement to register as a
rental for as long as it 1s owned by the current owner, Tierney
Nickell, and is occupied by her daughter and her daughter’s
children. The property will be pulled in one year’s time for drive-

by and check on status. '

none

Appeal form
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Application for Appea!
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeais
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-34%-3420 _
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: 35072 %ntﬂmg@,ﬁ@gf
Petitioner's Name: T 6(/’71&/( /U\(_/ll/@“
Address: 22—15 . /L@-Q, &J/M,c_@

City: Bloarmiad Ny, State: -~ Zip Code: Y740 ¥
I m,&fod so6l
Phone Number: 812 33958 S Email Address:

Froperty Owner's Name: SHRME

Address:

City: ' State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants:- D@\Mgkﬁﬂ r,lC?M/Ld QJLLQQQLQA——

The fellowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2.. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply W|H not be adversely
affecied.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:
A} An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or excepiion to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

@elief from an sdministrative decision (Pefition type AA)

D) . Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A 320 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the propenty can be .
placed on the meeting agenda, : Petition Number /1§ ‘/jﬂ ~ /L/ /-

SEE REVERSE




- .Please prowde détails regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additicnal comments
as you deemn necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason o justification for your reguest; the amount of ime needed to bring the proper’ry into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alierations you are suggesting.

ow&/m Ouiglcten ard Garrd Ol sz, Onie o Aoane.
e Qﬂik&hﬂ&oﬂ( Wi Aio_am becnupe hei ot bam
um%@ﬁ@%%m$mMMagmM,
Q)me\,@mddw%, ‘Cue aie. WM@Q Lo lso]
%, I@um o Ronba {  fRHeus Mo Huo ﬂwa
“Huo o0 cm}@u Aol MLW(MJ—M
j&u@b‘u + Luoe @(LQCQ/LO/J—\ are Yo W&/@&D

| Q&H o0 edicdll Picabdiby, (ko Beuth Yal

0@ hush By @/lﬂbﬂMuC{//Z ol mm/f boraipg Mo
J@@d " Ui did sueve - fe i M«/ueﬂzd’%ou
Smbe~mm4&ﬁm %mwue Mo Codontied
B@@i‘ Modiﬁ‘\ M@W@@—Q‘«L

Signature (required):%?,/—

Name (please print}: ’77@2;@&%, MEK@Q_O ' Date: 5‘2&3”"§

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that aII petiticners presenting a matter fo the Board
shall be imited o no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please rote that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more fikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.

PRoN0IE I/M’W



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: I5 July 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-142
Address: 421 N. Clark St.
Petitioner: Chad Farmer
Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 16 February 2015
26 February 2015
21 April 2015
27 April 2015
27 May 2015
27 May 2015

Cycle Inspection Report

Sent Report

Reinspection Scheduled

Received Summary, IDL and Furnace Documents
Reinspection complete

Received Application for Extension of Time

During the cycle inspection it was noted that the latches for the basement west
bedroom and the main level NE bedroom windows did not function as intended.
At the reinspection the latches had not been repaired. The owner indicated he had
been have problems locating the correct hardware to complete the repair. The
owner is requesting additional time to access the hardware or to replace the

windows if parts cannot be found.

Staff recommendation: Grant the Extension of Time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no la